
Snohomish County Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12022-0825

Status:Type: Ordinance Approved

File created: In control:8/19/2022 Public Hearings

On agenda: Final action:10/12/2022 10/12/2022

Title: Ordinance 22-035, approving and authorizing the Snohomish County executive to sign the Interlocal
Agreement between Snohomish County and the Tulalip Tribes of Washington to implement portions of
the Community Floodplain Solutions - Phase II Project

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 22-035, 2. Staff Report, 3. Interlocal Agreement - SIGNED, 4. Ordinance Introduction
Slip, 5. Hearing Notice & Affidavit of Publication, 6. Enactment Notice & Affidavit of Publication

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedPublic Hearings10/12/2022 1 Pass

Set time/date for Public HearingAdministrative Session9/13/2022 1

AssignedAdministrative Session8/30/2022 1

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:
Ordinance 22-035, approving and authorizing the Snohomish County executive to sign the Interlocal
Agreement between Snohomish County and the Tulalip Tribes of Washington to Implement Portions
of the Community Floodplain Solutions - Phase II Project
DEPARTMENT:  Conservation and Natural Resources

ORIGINATOR:  Connie Price/Darcey Hughes

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:  Approved by Lacey Harper 08/25/22

PURPOSE: To authorize the County Executive, by Ordinance, to execute an Interlocal Agreement Between Snohomish

County and the Tulalip Tribes of Washington for the Community Floodplain Solutions Phase II Project.

BACKGROUND: The County was awarded grant funds from the Washington State Department of Ecology to

implement the Community Floodplain Solutions Phase II project. The Grant provides funding to advance the
implementation of integrated floodplain management in the Snohomish Watershed, with focus on the lower Skykomish
River, the Snohomish River mainstem, and Snohomish Estuary. Community Floodplain Solutions (CFS) aims to increase
ecological function, reduce impact from flooding, and protect and enhance farmland productivity, through property
acquisition, farmland conservation, implementation of agricultural viability and floodway projects, and design of large-
scale integrated floodplain projects. The Grant identifies Tulalip Tribes as a project partner and requires the County and
the Tribes to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with one another to complete the Riley and Haskel Slough Conveyance

Snohomish County Council Printed on 7/4/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2022-0825, Version: 1

and Connectivity Improvements, including feasibility analysis to identify drainage improvements and fish habitat
restoration projects for the Riley and Haskel Sloughs The County and the Tribes wish to enter into an agreement entitled
“Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and the Tulalip tribes of Washington to Implement the Community
Floodplain Solutions - Phase II Project”  The total cost of proposed Agreement is $773,294 to complete the Scope of
Work as detailed in Appendix A or the Interlocal Agreement, of which the Tribes will match $128,882.  The Washington
State Department of Ecology Grant Agreement No. SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013, awarded to the County will fund
$644,412. The Tribes will fund a match amount of $128,882.  If approved, the Interlocal Agreement will be in effect
through June 30, 2025, at which point the project activities are projected to be completed. This Agreement is entered
into under the regulatory authority of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 39.34 RCW.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:
EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS

415 509 5112 4101 (Prof Services) $25,000 $155,000 $593,294

TOTAL $25,000 $155,000 $593,294

REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS

415 309 511 0800 (SWM Fund Balance) $25,000 $155,000 $593,294

TOTAL $25,000 $155,000 $593,294

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES: The WA Dept. of Ecology will reimburse $644,412 under the Floodplains

by Design Phase 2 grant, awarded to the County. The Tulalip Tribes will provide the remaining $128,882 as match.

CONTRACT INFORMATION:
ORIGINAL X CONTRACT# SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-

00013
AMOUNT $773,294

AMENDMENT CONTRACT# AMOUNT

Contract Period
ORIGINAL START Date of Execution END 6/30/2025

AMENDMENT START END

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS:  Reviewed/approved by Risk - Shelia Baker 08/19/22.
Reviewed/approved by Finance - Brian Haseleu 08/24/22. Approved as to form by DPA Laura Kisielius
08/24/22

Snohomish County Council Printed on 7/4/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

