
Page 1 of 16 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON             
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN  
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  
 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND  
THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF 

THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT 
 

Execution through June 30, 2025 
 

 
This Interlocal Agreement Between Snohomish County and the Tulalip Tribes of Washington to 

Implement Portions of the Community Floodplains Solution – Phase II Project (this “Agreement”), is made 
and by and between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”), 
and the Tulalip Tribes of Washington, a federally-recognized Indian Tribe (the “Tribes”). 
  

RECITALS 
 
A. Snohomish County was awarded grant funds from the Washington State Department of 

Ecology (“Ecology”) Floodplains by Design (FbD) program in Ecology Grant Agreement 
#SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013 (the “County Grant”) to implement the Community 
Floodplain Solutions – Phase II Project; 
 

B. The goal of the County Grant is to advance the implementation of integrated floodplain 
management in the Snohomish Watershed, with focus on the lower Skykomish River, the 
Snohomish River mainstem, and the Snohomish Estuary. Community Floodplain Solutions 
(CFS) aims to increase ecological function, reduce impact from flooding, and protect and 
enhance farmland productivity, through property acquisition, farmland conservation, 
implementation of agricultural viability and floodway projects, and design of large-scale 
integrated floodplain projects;  

  
C. The County Grant identifies the Tribes as a project partner and requires the County and the 

Tribes to enter into an Interlocal Agreement to conduct a feasibility analysis to identify 
drainage improvements and fish habitat restoration projects for Riley and Haskel Sloughs.  The 
County Grant also identifies that the Tribes will complete conceptual design for a future 
restoration project on Haskel Slough;  
 

D. The Tribes’ goals include development of potential connectivity alternatives, associated 
geomorphic analyses, hydraulic modeling, a drainage inventory, extensive community 
outreach, and conceptual designs for a future restoration project on Haskel Slough to modify 
the existing inlet dike to promote increased connectivity, water quantity, and water quality;  
 

E. Chapter 39.34 RCW, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, authorizes public agencies, including the 
County and the Tribes, to enter into cooperative agreements to make the most efficient use of 
their respective resources; and 
 

F. This Agreement is made pursuant to and shall be governed by the Interlocal Cooperation Act.  
 

 
 



Page 2 of 16 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON             
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN  
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  
 

AGREEMENT 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the respective agreements set forth below and for other 

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the County 
and the Tribes agree as follows: 
 
1. PURPOSES OF AGREEMENT 

 
The County received funding from Ecology to implement the Community Floodplain Solutions – 
Phase II Project, which is a cooperative effort between watershed partners working collectively to 
achieve multi-benefit integrated floodplain management objectives in the Lower Skykomish River 
Reach Scale Plan and the Snohomish River and Estuary Reach Scale Plan. CFS aims to address 
chronic flooding-risk issues, improve salmon habitat, enhance agricultural viability, and protect 
open space for future restoration of natural river processes and long-term agricultural viability.  The 
purpose of this Agreement is for the County to contract with the Tribes for services described in 
Appendix A (the “Scope of Work”), attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.  The 
source of funds for this Agreement is the County Grant.   
 

2.  DURATION OF AGREEMENT  
  

A. The term of this Agreement is execution through June 30, 2025, (the “Term”) unless terminated 
sooner as provided herein.  The County’s obligations after December 31, 2022, are contingent 
upon local legislative appropriation of necessary funds in accordance with applicable laws and 
the Snohomish County Charter.  In the event funding becomes unavailable for work to be 
performed pursuant to this Agreement, all work shall terminate in accordance with provisions 
of this Agreement upon the last day of funding. 
 

B. As provided by RCW 39.34.080, this Agreement shall not take effect unless and until it has 
(i) been duly executed by both parties, and (ii) either filed with the County Auditor or posted 
on the County’s Interlocal Agreements website.   
 

3. SCOPE OF WORK  
 
A.  The Tribes shall furnish the necessary personnel, equipment, material and/or services and 

otherwise do all things necessary for or incidental to the performance of the work set forth in 
Appendix A, attached hereto and incorporated herein. 
 

B. The Tribes will not be required to perform work for the County in excess of work specified in 
Appendix A to this Agreement except by mutual agreement in a written amendment to this 
Agreement. 

 
 C. If there are any conflicts between the County Grant and Appendix A of this Agreement, the 

County Grant shall control.  The County Grant is attached to this Agreement as Appendix D 
and incorporated herein to the extent referenced by this Agreement. 

 
4.  PERFORMANCE  
 

The Tribes agree to complete all work described in Appendix A in a timely and professional 



Page 3 of 16 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON             
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN  
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  
 

manner.  The Tribes may use subconsultants or subcontractors, with prior County approval, to 
complete any portion of the work described in Appendix A.  If at any time the Tribes cannot fulfill 
its responsibilities under this Agreement, the Tribes shall notify the County thereof in writing, 
together with an explanation of why said responsibilities cannot be fulfilled.   
 

 
5.  ADMINISTRATION OF AGREEMENT 
 
  Each party to this Agreement shall designate an individual who may be designated by title or 

position to oversee and administer such party’s participation in this Agreement.  The parties’ 
Administrators shall be the following individuals: 

 
  County’s Administrator:     Tribe’s Administrator: 
  Surface Water Management Director   Environmental Manager 
  Snohomish County Conservation &    Tulalip Tribes of Washington 
  Natural Resources      P.O. Box 277 
  3000 Rockefeller Ave, M/S 303   Tulalip, WA 98271 
  Everett, WA 98201       
 
  Any notice required by a party to this Agreement shall be provided to the other party’s 

Administrator. 
 
6.   MONITORING & REPORTING  

 
The County shall be responsible for monitoring the performance of the Tribe’s work under this 
Agreement.   

 
7.  COMPENSATION  
 

The budget for work to be performed under the Agreement is seven hundred seventy-three 
thousand, two hundred ninety-four dollars ($773,294), as set forth in Appendix B to the Agreement, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein.  Of this budget, one hundred twenty-eight thousand, eight 
hundred and eighty-two dollars ($128,882) shall consist of match funding provided by the Tribes.  
The County shall have no obligation to pay any invoice from the Tribes that would cause the total 
payments made to the Tribes by the County under this Agreement to exceed six hundred forty-four 
thousand, four hundred and twelve dollars ($644,412) as set forth in Appendix B. The County shall 
compensate the Tribes only for such costs that are: 1) incurred during the term of this Agreement; 
and 2) are necessary to perform the work described in Appendix A of this Agreement.    
 

  The County shall have the right to withhold payment of all or any portion of an invoice provided 
under Section 8 below if the County has a reasonable good faith basis to believe that the work 
performed by the Tribes is not consistent with the Scope of Work defined in Appendix A.  In such 
an event the County shall provide the Tribes a written statement identifying and describing 
problems or deficiencies it perceives on or before the date such payment is due.  Upon receipt of 
such notice the Tribes shall have twenty (20) days to either correct the problem or object to the 
County’s determination.  In the event the Tribes objects, the matter shall be submitted to a 
consulting engineer for review to determine whether work performed by the Tribes is consistent 
with the Scope of Work, and if not, what remedial action is required to bring the work into 



Page 4 of 16 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON             
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN  
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  
 

compliance. The consulting engineer will be mutually agreed upon by both parties.  The County’s 
right to withhold payment shall last until the work has been brought into compliance or the work is 
deemed consistent with the approved scope and task.   

 
8.   INVOICING AND PAYMENT  
 
  The Tribes shall submit a quarterly invoice to the County no later than the 15th of the month 

following the end of the quarter.  The invoice shall accurately and completely document all labor 
costs, materials costs, equipment costs and other reimbursable costs for services that meet the 
requirements of this Agreement and the County Grant.  The County shall pay each quarterly invoice 
within thirty (30) days of receipt unless it objects under Section 7 of this Agreement.   

 
9.   AUDIT AND INSPECTION 
 
 The Tribes and the County shall maintain records pursuant to this Agreement in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles and practices consistently applied.  The Tribes and 
County’s records shall be available for inspection and audit by one another, the State Auditor, 
federal auditors, and any persons duly authorized by the parties.  The Tribes and County shall 
preserve and make such records available to said parties until expiration of six (6) years from the 
date of final payment under this Agreement. 

 
10.  ENTIRETY OF AGREEMENT 
 
 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Tribes and the County and supersedes 

all proposals, oral and written, and all other communication between the parties in relation to the 
subject matter of this Agreement.  No other agreement exists between the Tribes and the County 
with regards to the instant subject matter except as expressly set forth in this instrument. Except as 
otherwise provided herein, no modification of this Agreement shall be effective until reduced to 
writing and executed by both parties. 

 
11.  AGREEMENT ALTERATIONS AND AMENDMENTS 
 
 This Agreement may be altered or amended by mutual agreement of both parties.  Such alterations 

or amendments shall not be binding unless they are in writing and signed by personnel authorized 
to bind each of the parties.  

 
12. TERMINATION  
 
 Either party may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to the other 

party. If this Agreement is so terminated, the parties shall be liable only for performance rendered 
or costs incurred in accordance with the terms of this Agreement prior to the effective date of 
termination. 

 
A. In the event funding from state, federal, or other sources is withdrawn, reduced, or limited in 

any way after the effective date of this Agreement and prior to normal completion, the County 
may terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to the Tribes fifteen (15) days prior 
to the effective date of such withdrawing, reduction or limitation of funding.  The termination 
shall be effective on the date specified in the termination notice.  The Tribes shall continue to 



Page 5 of 16 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON             
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN  
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  
 

perform its obligations through the date of termination. The obligation of the County to make 
final payment shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 
 

B. If for any cause either party does not fulfill in a timely and proper manner its obligations under 
this Agreement, or if either party violates any of these terms and conditions, the aggrieved party 
shall give the other party written notice of such failure or violation. The responsible party will 
be given the opportunity to correct the violation or failure within fifteen (15) working days. If 
failure or violation is not corrected, this Agreement may be terminated immediately by written 
notice of the aggrieved party to the other.  
 

13.  RIGHTS AND REMEDIES 
 

In no event shall any payment by the County to the Tribes constitute a waiver by the County of 
any breach of covenant or any default that may exist on the part of the Tribes.  The making of any 
such payment by the County while any such breach or default exists shall in no way impair or 
prejudice any of the County’s rights and remedies, hereby expressly recognized, to recover 
payments or portions thereof, to which the Tribes was not entitled under this Agreement, where 
any payments were made by mistake, or to pursue any other remedy available to the County with 
respect to breach or default of this Agreement. 

 
14.  INSURANCE 

  
Either party shall maintain its own General Liability insurance and/or self-insurance with limits 
of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, for its liabilities from 
damage to property and/or injuries to persons arising out of its activities associated with this 
Agreement. The maintenance of, or lack thereof insurance and/or self-insurance shall not limit the 
liability of the indemnifying party to the indemnified party. 

 
15.  HOLD HARMLESS 
 
 The Tribes agrees to protect, defend and hold harmless the County, its elected and appointed 

officials, employees and agents, from and against all claims, demands and causes of action of any 
kind or character, including any cost of defense and attorney’s fees, arising out of any actions, 
errors or omissions of the Tribes, its officials, employees and agents in performing this Agreement 
except for those arising out of the sole negligence of the County. 

  
 The County agrees to protect, defend and hold harmless the Tribes, its elected and appointed 

officials, employees and agents, from and against all claims, demands and causes of action of any 
kind or character, including any cost of defense and attorney’s fees, arising out of any actions, 
errors or omissions of the County, its officials, employees and agents in performing this Agreement 
except for those arising out of the sole negligence of the Tribes. 

 
In no event shall either party be responsible for indemnifying the other party for damages caused 
by or resulting from the sole negligence of that party, and its elected officials, officers, employees, 
agents, contractors and/or subcontractors. 
 

16.  VENUE, WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, AND INTERPRETATION 
  



Page 6 of 16 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON             
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN  
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  
 

 The venue of any claim or suit arising out of this Agreement shall be in the Superior Court of the 
State of Washington, in and for Snohomish County. 

 
Limited Waiver of Sovereign Immunity.  The Tribe expressly reserves all of its inherent 
sovereign rights as a federally recognized Indian tribe, including sovereign immunity from 
suit in any state, federal or tribal court without the Tribe’s consent.  By entering into this 
Agreement, the Tribe hereby grants a limited waiver of sovereign immunity to the County 
only, subject to and conditioned on the following:  

 
a. This limited waiver of immunity shall not extend to interpretation of the Treaty of Point 

Elliott, 12 Stat. 927, or the rights reserved by the Tribe under that Treaty.  This waiver of 
immunity shall not extend to or be used for or to the benefit of any other person or entity 
of any kind or description whatsoever, including any successor or assign of the County. 

 
b. To the extent that jurisdiction obtains, this limited waiver of immunity shall be deemed 

a consent to jurisdiction only of the Snohomish County Superior Court. 
 
c. This limited waiver of immunity in favor of the County shall commence and become 

effective as of the effective date of this Agreement and shall remain in effect and extend 
for three (3) years from the ending date under Section 2 or three (3) years from earlier 
termination of this Agreement as set forth in Section 12 herein.  Notwithstanding any 
applicable statute of limitations or other law, upon expiration of the above three (3) year 
period that extends from the ending date or early termination of this Agreement under 
Section 12, this limited waiver of immunity shall be deemed withdrawn without further 
action by the Tribe or notice to the County.     

 
d. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed a consent to levy of any judgment, 

lien or attachment upon any assets, property or interest of the Tribe except as specifically 
described herein. 

 
e. Nothing in this Agreement nor any activity of the Tribe shall implicate or in any way 

involve the trust assets or credit of the Tribe or any of its members. 
 
f. The Tribe hereby expressly provides a limited waiver of sovereign immunity to suit with 

respect to claims made relating to, or arising under, this Agreement by any party, to 
interpret or enforce the terms of this Agreement, or to a claim of indemnification by the 
County. The limit for any claim of indemnification will be the insurance limit required 
by this Agreement. The parties agree that in discharging this indemnification obligation, 
where the required insurance is procured, the County shall look only to the proceeds of 
the insurance procured by the Tribe herein and the policy of insurance obtained by the 
Tribe shall prohibit the insurer from asserting a defense of sovereign immunity to a claim 
made under the policy.  The Tribe warrants its authority to and agrees to assign over to 
the County, at its request, any and all of its rights against the insurer to effectuate a 
payment of its indemnification obligation. 

 
 Arbitration. Any dispute in relation to the interpretation of this Agreement shall be resolved by 

arbitration. The County or the Tribes may initiate arbitration by providing written notice of intent 
to arbitrate to the other parties, together with a statement of the matter in controversy. If the parties 



Page 7 of 16 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON             
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN  
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  
 

are unable to agree upon a single arbitrator within thirty (30) days of such notice of intent, the 
County and the Tribes each may appoint an arbitrator and the two arbitrators shall meet promptly 
and attempt to select a third arbitrator. Once appointed, the three-arbitrator panel shall determine 
the specified controversy. Each party shall bear the cost of any arbitrator it appoints, and one-half 
(1/2) of the cost of appointing a third arbitrator and the third arbitrator's fee. Any arbitrator 
appointed under this provision must be an active member of the Washington State bar. The 
arbitration rules of the American Arbitration Association shall govern the arbitration. An award or 
decision rendered by a majority of the arbitrators appointed under this Agreement shall be final and 
binding on all parties to the proceeding, and judgment upon any award or decision rendered by the 
arbitrators may be entered in Superior Court of the State of Washington, in and for Snohomish 
County, and enforced in the same manner as any other judgment. 

 
 Interpretation. This Agreement and each of the terms and provisions of it are deemed to have been 

explicitly negotiated by the parties, and the language in all parts of this Agreement shall, in-all 
cases, be construed according to its fair meaning and not strictly for or against either of the parties 
hereto. The captions and headings in this Agreement are used only for convenience and are not 
intended to affect the interpretation of the provisions of this Agreement. This Agreement shall be 
construed so that wherever applicable the use of the singular number shall include the plural 
number, and vice versa, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders. 

  
17.  RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING LAWS 
 
 This Agreement is entered into pursuant to and under the authority granted by the laws of the state 

of Washington and any applicable federal laws.  The provisions of this Agreement shall be 
construed to conform to those laws.  In the event of an inconsistency in the terms of this Agreement, 
or between its terms and any applicable statue or rule, the inconsistency shall be resolved by giving 
precedence in the following order: 

 
1. Applicable state and federal statutes and regulations; 
2. Scope of Work (Appendix A); and 
3. Any other provisions of the Agreement, including materials incorporated by reference. 

 
18.  SEVERABILITY 
 
 If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be 

affected thereby if such remainder would then continue to serve the purposes and objectives of the 
Agreement as determined by the County. 

 
19.  PUBLIC RECORDS ACT 
 
 This Agreement and all public records associated with this Agreement shall be available from the 

County for inspection and copying by the public where required by the Public Records Act, Chapter 
42.56 RCW.  

 
20. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY 
  

The State of Washington is named as an express third-party beneficiary. 
  



Page 8 of 16 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON             
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN  
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  
 

21.  MISCELLANEOUS 
 

A. No obligation in this Agreement shall limit the Tribes in fulfilling its responsibilities otherwise 
defined by law. 
 

B. No obligation in this Agreement shall limit the County in fulfilling its responsibilities otherwise 
defined by law. 

 
 
  



Page 9 of 16 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON             
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN  
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Tribes have executed this Agreement as of the date of the 
last party to sign. 
 
 

THE COUNTY: 
 
Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the 
State of Washington 
 
 
By   
          County Executive 

THE TRIBE: 
 
Tulalip Tribes of Washington, a federally-
recognized Indian Tribe 
 
 
By   
 Title:   
 

 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
     
Snohomish County 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 

     
Tulalip Tribes 
Attorney 

 

Dave Somers
Digitally signed by Dave Somers 
Date: 2022.10.17 11:42:36 
-07'00'

Digitally signed by Teri Gobin 
Date: 2022.08.18 13:15:28 
-07'00'

Kisielius, 
Laura

Digitally signed by 
Kisielius, Laura 
Date: 2022.08.16 
13:01:22 -07'00'

Saza Osawa
Digitally signed by Saza Osawa 
Date: 2022.08.17 15:50:44 
-07'00'



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON          
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN 
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  

A-1

APPENDIX A 
SCOPE OF WORK 

This scope of work is intended to more specifically describe Subtask Numbers 2.3, 3.1 and 4.3 of the 
County Grant.  If there are any conflicts between this scope of work and the County Grant, the County 
Grant governs. 

Task 1 – Integration Team Support [County Grant Subtask 2.3] 

With FY19 funding and other funding sources, project partners have formed an 
Implementation/Integration Team (IT) under the umbrella of the Snohomish Sustainable Lands Strategy 
(SLS) for the County portion of WRIA 7 to clarify goals, resolve issues, and increase the pace and 
magnitude of integrated floodplain management work in the watershed. The IT will work to implement 
the overall SLS vision with on-the-ground projects while integrating interests at the site and reach scale. 
This funding request includes support for continued leadership, coordination, and participation in the IT 
and other associated integrated floodplain management processes that support this approach. Goals of this 
task are to improve inter-organization communication and multi-benefit floodplain management and to 
enhance integration and collaboration in the Snohomish Integration Team and the SLS community, 
increasing the pace and magnitude of integrated benefits over time. 

Task 1 – Expected Outcomes 
• The Tribes shall support cross-organizational collaboration and coordination on funding sources

outside of the State Floodplain by Design Process. Examples of these include – NOAA
Community Based Restoration Partnership grant, America The Beautiful grant, and other new or
emerging opportunities to increase funding to the watershed.

• The Tribes shall identify and support coordination and collaboration with other aligned programs
and funding sources (such as BAFPBRB, SRFB) that enables ease of implementation in the focus
reaches.

• The Tribes shall lead and support Disappearing Task Group’s (DTG’s) for the Tualco Valley
effort and other areas.

• The Tribes shall attend and participate in project development work through DTG’s, public
meetings/forums, and other places as identified.

• The Tribes shall create and integrate technical information to support collaboration and
coordination (such as maps and documents) and help to articulate the fish needs more clearly.

• The Tribes shall participate in regional forums on behalf of the Snohomish IT with a particular
focus on integrated floodplain management.

Task 1 – Required Deliverables by the Tribes to the County 
• Quarterly project reports that describe progress toward the outcomes above and billings DUE to 

County: Quarterly through duration of Agreement (April 15th, July 15th, October 15th and 
January 7th)

• [County Grant Deliverable 2.13] Collaborative presentations to stakeholders/landowners about 
Community Floodplain Solutions (CFS) efforts/FbD funding. DUE to County: 6/30/2025

• [County Grant Deliverable 2.11] Final Report for I/IT Support. DUE to County: 6/30/2025



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON          
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN 
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  

A-2

Task 1 – FbD grant - $170,000 

Task 2 – Riparian Forest Health Implementation [County Grant Subtask 3.1] 

This task will implement the FY19 funded Riparian Forest Health Strategy to remove invasive plants and 
plant up to 15 acres of native trees and shrubs in subreaches 2-5 of the Lower Skykomish. 

Task 2 – Expected Outcomes 
• The Tribes shall restore up to 15 acres of riparian area, and a minimum of 5 acres of riparian area.

Tree plantings will include 75% conifers, 25% deciduous in both mixed tree stands and single
species plantings.

Task 2 – Required Deliverables by the Tribes to the County 
• Quarterly project reports that describe progress toward the outcomes above and billings. DUE to

County: Quarterly through duration of Agreement (April 15th, July 15th, October 15th and
January 7th)

• [County Grant Deliverable 3.4] Annotated before and after photos of plantings. DUE to County:
1/31/2024

• [County Grant Deliverable 3.5] Final planting diagram. DUE to County: 1/31/2024

Task 2 – FbD grant - $100,000 

Task 3 – Riley and Haskel Slough Water Conveyance and Connectivity Improvements (Design 
Maps 1 and 2) [County Grant Subtask 4.3] 

The Tribes will work with the County and Snohomish Conservation District to conduct a feasibility 
analysis to identify drainage improvements and fish habitat restoration projects for Riley and Haskel 
Sloughs. The Riley and Haskel Slough project areas, combined with the Confluence Project Area, 
comprise the Tualco Valley Project Area shown in the yellow outline in the figure below. This analysis 
will include development of potential connectivity alternatives, associated geomorphic analyses, 
hydraulic modeling, a drainage inventory, extensive community outreach, a preferred alternative, and 
conceptual designs.  

The Tribes will utilize the feasibility analysis to complete up to preliminary 30% design for a future 
restoration project on Haskel Slough, a roughly 2.4-mile-long side channel of the Skykomish River near 
Monroe. The goal of the restoration project is to enhance juvenile salmon rearing and flood refugia 
habitat in Haskel Slough by modifying the existing inlet dike to promote increased connectivity, water 
quantity and water quality.



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON          
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN 
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  

A-3

Task 3 – Expected Outcomes 
• The Tribes shall address high priority concerns of landowners by reducing flood pressures on

Tualco Valley Farmland
• The Tribes shall develop new salmon habitat
• The Tribes shall increase habitat availability, quality, and accessibility
• The Tribes shall increase drainage and flood protection
• The Tribes shall restore of natural streamflows
• The Tribes shall increase water quantity and quality of priority off-channel habitat

Task 3 – Deliverables – The Tribes shall provide the following deliverables, consistent with the 
County Grant and the more specific requirements as described below.  

Quality Assurance Project Plan 
• [County Grant Deliverable 4.19] Riley/Haskel Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) or

QAPP Waiver for the collection and analysis of environmental data and submit for review
and approval by the County Project Manager prior to sampling. The Tribes will comply with
QAPP requirements in the County Grant, General Terms and Conditions, Section 12.
Environmental Data Standards. DUE to County: 9/1/2022



 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON             
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN  
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  
 A-4                                                                                   
 

Technical and outreach plans 
[County Grant Deliverable 4.18] Riley/Haskel Feasibility Analysis including description of project site 
and problems within the context of salmon recovery and identification of specific goals and objectives to 
address the problems. DUE to County: 12/1/2022.  The analysis must include the following elements: 

o A brief summary of the data reviewed, an assessment of data gaps, and a list of data 
needs. 

o Project Base Map (LiDAR, bathymetry, and topography). 
o Groundwater technical memorandum. 
o A brief River Reach Characterization Existing Conditions Memorandum. 

• [County Grant Deliverable 4.20] Riley/Haskel Hydrology and Hydraulic Modeling. DUE to 
County: 12/1/2022 

o A technical memorandum of the H&H development and model results (10 pages 
maximum). 

o To inform and be included in alternative analyses. 
• [County Grant Deliverable 4.17] Riley/Haskel: Community/Stakeholder Outreach. DUE to 

County: 7/1/2023 
o Including meeting notes, attendance, and outcomes documentation. 

• [County Grant Deliverable 4.21] Riley/Haskel: Project Alternatives Analysis. DUE to 
County: 3/1/2023 

o Including identification and conceptual design of alternatives to achieve project 
objectives and selection of the preferred alternative. 

o A draft and final Alternative Analysis Memorandum describing methodology and 
rationale behind the alternatives and the evaluation criteria. 

• [County Grant Deliverable 4.22] Riley/Haskel: Conceptual (30%) designs. DUE to County: 
7/1/2023 

o 30% conceptual plans (AutoCAD Civil3d and submitted in PDF format). 
o Design report – the design report will document the investigations performed under 

this scope of work that form the basis of the design.  
o Including a construction cost estimate of the preferred alternative. 

 
Reporting: 

• Quarterly project reports that describe progress toward the outcomes above and billings. DUE 
to County: Quarterly through duration of Agreement (April 15th, July 15th, October 15th 
and January 7th)  

• Final project report DUE to County: 1/31/2024 
 
Task 3  

• FbD grant - $374,412



 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON             
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN  
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  
 B-1 

APPENDIX B 
BUDGET 

 
The budget for work to be performed under the Agreement is seven hundred seventy-three thousand, two 
hundred ninety-four dollars ($773,294).  Of this budget, one hundred twenty-eight thousand, eight hundred 
and eighty-two dollars ($128,882) shall consist of match funding provided by the Tribes.  The County shall 
have no obligation to pay any invoice from the Tribes that would cause the total payments made to the 
Tribes by the County under this Agreement to exceed six hundred forty-four thousand, four hundred and 
twelve dollars ($644,412). 
 
Charges reported as match and consistent with the Washington Department of Ecology Floodplains by 
Design Grants Funding Guidelines 2021-23 found on the Washington Department of Ecology’s 
Floodplains by Design website, will reference the source of match (i.e. local or federal funds), and to 
assist with verifying match eligibility, invoices will identify the federal program name, CFDA number, 
and the Tribes’ agreement number.  Appendix C is an example of details required with each invoice 
submittal. 
 
Contract Task and Dollar Summary 
 

Task Description County Grant Match 
1 Integration Team Support $170,000 

 
 

2 Riparian Forest Health Implementation $100,000  
3 Riley and Haskel Slough Water Conveyance and 

Connectivity Improvements 
$374,412  

 Match for Tasks 1-3 of Interlocal Agreement  $128,882 
 Totals $644,412 $128,882 
 Interlocal Agreement Grand Total $773,294 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH  
COUNTY AND THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON             
TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN   
SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT  
 C-1 

APPENDIX C  
INVOICE DOCUMENTS 

 
 
 
 

 
The following are examples only of the kind of information needed when billing for reimbursement and 
reporting match for this Agreement.   
 
Tribe’s invoices will clearly communicate Interlocal Agreement task numbers associated with charges, 
and include sufficient backup documentation for billing and audit purposes, such as:   
 
Task 1 – Integration Team Support 
 
Reimbursement 

Payee Job Title Description Date Hours Rate Overhead Total 

J. Doe Project Manager       

        

 

Tribe’s match will reference the source of match (i.e. local or federal funds) and identify the federal 
program name, CFDA number, and the Tribes agreement number. Match will also clearly communicate 
Interlocal Agreement task numbers associated with charges, and include sufficient backup documentation 
for billing and audit purposes, such as:   
 
Task 1 – Integrated Team Support 
 
Match Reporting  

Federal, NRCS program, CFDA # _______ (federal funds) Agreement # _______ 

Payee Job Title Description Date Hours Rate Total 

J. Doe Project Manager      

       

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit D













11/4/2021



State of Washington Department of Ecology 

Agreement No: SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013 

Project Title: Community Floodplain Solutions 

Recipient Name: Snohomish County Conservation and Natural Resources Dept 

Template Version 12/10/2020 

Kelly Snyder 

E-SIGNED by Kelly Snyder
on 2021-11-03 22:11:57 GMT 

Public Works Director 

Page 8 of34 

Date 

























State of Washington Department of Ecology 

Agreement No: SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013 

Project Title: Community Floodplain Solutions 

Recipient Name: Snohomish County Conservation and Natural Resources Dept 

4.26 Riley/Haskel Cultural Resources Review Documents for all project areas 

under construction. Due to confidentiality, do not upload to EAGL. Email 

surveys to ECOLOGY Project :tvfanager. 

4.27 Riley/Haskel Fish Passage Project schedule, including project milestones. 

Update and include with each quarterly Progress Report/Payment Request for 

ECOLOGY Project Manager review. 

4.28 Riley/Haskel Fish Passage :final design, signed and sealed by Washington 

State-licensed engineer. Upload copy in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project 

Manager. 

4.29 Riley/Haskel Fish Passage As-built drawings. Upload copy in EAGL and 

notify ECOLOGY Project Manager. 

4.30 Riley/Haskel Fish Passage Annotated before and after photos of the 

constmction phase and plantings. Upload in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY 

Project Manager. 

4.31 Riley/Haskel Drainage infrastmcture improvements Prelimina1y Designs. 

4..32 Lower Skykomish Environmental Compliance. Local, state, and federal 

environmental permits; landowner agreement(s); and list of the permits 

obtained. Upload in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project Manager. 

4.33 Lower Skykomish Bid documents and signed consultant and contractor 

contract(s), including design, constmction, and constmction management 

contracts. Upload copy to EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project Manager. 

4.34 Lower Skykomish Inadvertant Discovery Plan (IDP) to cover all project 

areas. Upload copy in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project Manager. 

4..35 Lower Skykomish Cultural Resources Review Documents for all project areas 

under construction. Due to confidentiality, do not upload to EAGL. Email 

surveys to ECOLOGY Project Manager. 

4.36 Lower Skykomish Project schedule, including project milestones. Update and 

include with each quarterly Progress Report/Payment Request for ECOLOGY 

Project Manager review. 

4.37 Lower Skykomish final design, signed and sealed by Washington 

State-licensed engineer. Upload copy in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project 

Manager. 

4.38 Signedinterlocal Agreement with Snohomish Conservation.District. Upload 

copy in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project Manager. 

4.39 Signed Interlocal Agreement with the Tulalip Tribe. Upload a copy in EAGL 

and notify ECOLOGY Project Manager 

Template Version 12/10/2020 

Page 20 of'34 



State of Washington Department of Ecology 

Agreement No: SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013 

Project Title: Community Floodplain Solutions 

Recipient Name: Snohomish County Conservation and Natural Resources Dept 

BUDGET 

Funding Distribution EG220231 

NOTE: The above funding distribution number is used to identify this specific agreement and budget on payment 

remittances and may be referenced on other communications from ECOLOGY. Your agreement may have multiple 

funding distribution numbers to identifj1 each budget. 

Funding Title: 
Funding Effective Date: 

Funding Source: 

Floodplains by Design 
07/01/2021 

Funding Type: 
Funding Expiration Date: 

Title: State Building Const:rµction Account (SBCA) 

Fund: 

Type: 

Funding Source %: 

057 

State 

100% 

Description: State Building Construction Account (SBCA) 

Approved Indirect Costs Rate: 

Recipient Match%: 

InKind Interlocal Allowed: 

InKind Other Allowed: 

Approved State Indirect Rate: 0% 

20% 

Yes 

Yes 
Is this Funding Distii buti on used to match a federal grant? No 

Floodplains by Design Task Total 

1. Project Administration/Management $ 312,500.00 

2. Project Development and Scoping $ 1,187,038.00 

3. Easements and Acquisitions $ 5,625,000.00 

4. Project Design and Construction $ 3,580,682.00 

Total: $ 10,705,220.00 

Template Version 12/10/2020 

Grant 
06/30/2025 

Page 21 of14 




























	INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND
	THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF
	THE COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN SOLUTIONS – PHASE II PROJECT
	4.  PERFORMANCE
	5.  ADMINISTRATION OF AGREEMENT
	9.   AUDIT AND INSPECTION
	13.  Rights and remedies
	17.  Relationship to existing laws
	18.  severability
	21.  miscellaneous
	Task 2 – Riparian Forest Health Implementation [County Grant Subtask 3.1]
	Contract Task and Dollar Summary
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013_Exhibit D.pdf
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_01
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_02
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_03
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_04
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_05
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_06
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_07
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_08
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_09
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_10
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_11
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_12
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_13
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_14
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_15
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_16
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_17
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_18
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_19
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_20
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_21
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_22
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_23
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_24
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_25
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_26
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_27
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_28
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_29
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_30
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_31
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_32
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_33
	SEAFBD-2123-SnCoPW-00013finalforsignature_Countysigned_Page_34


